TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: South Vine Bridge Design

DATE: May 21, 2013

NEEDS:

For City Council to consider awarding a contract to design the South Vine Bridge (northerly extension of Theatre Drive) at Highway 46 West.

FACTS:

- 1. The City prepared an environmental document and Project Study Report (PSR) for ultimate improvements envisioned at the intersection of State Highway 101 and 46 West.
- 2. The PSR and environmental documents were approved by Caltrans in 2009. The approval allowed the improvements to be constructed in phases as illustrated on the attached exhibit.
- 3. The City has received an Urban State Highway Act (USHA) regional grant in the amount of \$400,000 from the San Luis Obispo Council of Governments (SLOCOG) to be used for the next phase of work at 101/46W.
- 4. The City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to design the bridge portion of South Vine.
- 5. Three firms responded to the RFP. Staff reviewed the proposals and determined that Penfield & Smith provided the most comprehensive response and met the requirements of the City's RFP.

ANALYSIS &

CONCLUSION: Staff met with Penfield & Smith and developed a final scope and fee in the amount of

\$173,884 to design the bridge portion of the South Vine realignment.

POLICY

REFERENCE: Circulation Element

FISCAL

IMPACT: As noted above, the design costs will be paid using a \$400,000 USHA grant from

SLOCOG. Once the design work for the bridge is complete, staff will request to use

any remaining from the \$400,000 for the next phase of work at 101/46W.

OPTIONS: a. Authorize the City Manager to execute a design contract with Penfield & Smith in the amount of \$173,884 for design of the South Vine Bridge.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Prepared by: Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer

Attachments: Exhibit

RESOLUTION NO. 13-xxx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES ALLOCATING FUNDS AND AWARDING A DESIGN CONTRACT FOR DESIGN OF THE BRIDGE AT SOUTH VINE AND HIGHWAY 46 WEST

WHEREAS, the City received an Urban State Highway Act (USHA) Regional Grant in the amount of \$400,000 from the San Luis Obispo Council of Governments (SLOCOG); and

WHEREAS, the grant is to be used for the next phase of the adopted Project Study Report and Environmental Documents of the ultimate configuration at State Highway 101 and 46 West; and

WHEREAS, the City and SLOCOG have agreed to use the grant to design the South Vine Bridge at Highway 46 West; and

WHEREAS, the City issues a Request for Proposals (RFP); and

WHEREAS, City staff reviewed the responses and determined that the one submitted by Penfield & Smith was the most complete and comprehensive proposal.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby establish a budget of \$400,000 under Budget No. 213-910-5452-673 to be reimbursed by SLOCOG with a USHA grant under Budget No. 213-000-4617-000.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to award the contract to design the South Vine Bridge at Highway 46 West to Penfield & Smith in the amount of \$173,884.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 21st day of May 2013 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	Duane Picanco, Mayor
ATTEST:	Dadilo Flodilos, Maje.
Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk	